

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES REGIONAL STATISTICS COMMITTEE Central Visayas Region

> RSC Resolution No. 2 Series of 2020

## REQUESTING THE MEMBERS OF THE CENTRAL VISAYAS REGIONAL STATISTICS COMMITTEE TO ASSIST AND SUPPORT THE CONDUCT OF THE 2020 CENSUS OF POPULATION AND HOUSING BY ACCOMPLISHING TRUTHFULLY THE SELF-ADMINISTERED QUESTIONNAIRE OF THE 2020 CENSUS OF POPULATION AND HOUSING

WHEREAS, the census of Population and Housing (CPH) refers to the complete process of collecting, compiling, evaluating, analyzing, publishing, and disseminating data about the population and housing unit in the county; and entails primarily the listing and recording of the characteristics of each individual and each living quarter as of a specified time and within a specific territory;

**WHEREAS**, the 2020 CPH is designated primarily to take an inventory of the total population and housing units in the Philippines;

WHEREAS, the 2020 CPH aims to provide government planners, policy makers, and administrators with population and housing data on which to base their social and economic development plans, policies, and programs;

WHEREAS, with reference to the first census in 1903, the 2020 CPH is the 15<sup>th</sup> census of population and 7<sup>th</sup> census of housing in the Philippines and is centennially conducted every May; however, due to Covid 2019 pandemic, the census was moved to September 2020;

WHEREAS, the CPH Form 7B (Self-Administered Questionnaire for Sample Household) can be used as a tool to gather the data from a household without being physically interviewed;

WHEREAS, the CPH Form 7B contains CPH Form 3, general information about the 2020 CPH, some concepts and definitions, and instructions on how to fill out the form;

WHEREAS, it is recommended that the members of the RSC will provide the data to PSA through the use of CPH form 7B which will be collected by the assigned Enumerator;

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED,** to request the members of the Central Visayas Regional Statistics Committee and other regional line agencies to assist and support the conduct of the 2020 census of population and housing by accomplishing truthfully the self-administered questionnaire of the 2020 CPH;



## REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES REGIONAL STATISTICS COMMITTEE Central Visayas Region

**RESOLVED FINALLY**, that a copy of this resolution be given to the RSC member agencies.

Approved this 9<sup>th</sup> day of July 2020 in Cebu City, Philippines.

Certified Correct:

Attested:

NDO **ŔSC** Vice-Chairperson

LEOPOLDO PALFANTA, JR RSC Secretary

Approved:

